
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

23 December 2020 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
6th January, 2021 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can observe the 
meeting via our Youtube Page. 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Austen, Bradford, Clarance, D Cox (Chair), Evans, Hayes (Vice-Chair), Hocking, 
Kerswell, Nutley, Rollason and Russell 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on the 14th October 
2020, 29th October 2020 and 26th November 2020. 
 

4. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - The Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards  

(Pages 21 - 80) 

5. Request for a Private Hire Vehicle Extension - LF05 YMZ  (Pages 81 - 
100) 

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

6. Request for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension - ML60 
WRX  

(Pages 101 - 
116) 

 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Austen (Chair), Bradford and Hayes 
 

 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Marie Downey, Solicitor 
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 12 
MON
[...]
nd Safety Department has powers under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to 
take action against statutory noise nuisances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR B AUSTEN 
Chair 

 

 
 

10



 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors D Cox (Chair), Hocking and Kerswell 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Marie Downey, Solicitor 
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION - S16 EXC  
 
Members noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BASKERVILLES ICE 
CREAM PARLOUR AND COFFEE SHOP  
 
5.1 Introductions 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser, 
Licensing Manager and Democratic Services Officers. 
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the merits of 
the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
5.2 Procedure to be Followed 
 

Public Document Pack

111



 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.10.2020) 

 
2 

 

The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda. 
 
5.3 The Council’s Licensing Officer’s Report 
 
The application is for a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 is to allow the Supply of Alcohol.  Attach
[...]
RY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Austen, Bradford, D Cox (Chair), Evans, Hayes (Vice-Chair), Hocking, 
Kerswell, Nutley and Rollason 

 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

15.   APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
 

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

17.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and will be signed at a later date. 
 

18.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair of the committee highlighted the hard work undertaken by Cllr Austen 
who stepped down as Vice-Chair. 
 
Councillor Nutley proposed that Councillor Hayes be elected Vice-Chair of the 
committee and this was seconded by Councillor Rollason. 
 
A roll call was taken. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that Councillor Hayes be elected Vice-Chair of the 
committee. 

Public Document Pack

117



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee (26.11.2020) 

 
2 

 

19.   REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - CB02 
ALE  
 

Consideration was given to an application to display a small plate for a Volkswagen 

Touareg, vehicle registration CB02 ALE, registered as a Private Hire Vehicle. 

   

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and it was noted that the Vehicle has a 

valid MOT and is only two years old being registered in September 2018. Members 

considered photos of the vehicle and examples of small plates. 

  

The Council’s requirement for the display of licence plates on the rear of licensed 

vehicles is set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 

paragraph 9.4 on page 27, as set out in the report circulated with the agenda. 

  

The applicant explained what the vehicle was intended to be used for such as 

weddings and other special events and demonstrated why a small plate was being 

requested.  

 

Resolved 

  

The application to display a small plate on vehicle Volkswagen Touareg, vehicle 

registration CB02 ALE be approved. 

  

Reason for Decision 

  

Having considered photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to 
the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard the applicant’s 
description of his business and the work that it entails, the Committee considered 
the resolution above would be best suited to the applicant whilst meeting the 
Council’s licensing responsibilities 
 

20.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION - WF08 LJE  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension for a Seat Alhambra vehicle registration WF08 LJE. The vehicle will be 
over 10 years old being registered in May 2008. 
 
The Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report and the committee considered 
photos of the vehicle. It was noted that the vehicle had passed its MOT 24th 
November 2020 and it had passed the taxi inspection test on 25th November 2020.  
 
The Applicant provided a written statement in support of the application. 
 

218



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee (26.11.2020) 

 
3 

 

All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be in force for a 
maximum period of one year.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being 
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The 
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than ten 
years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good condition 
and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate testing 
standard. 
 
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use. 
 
RESOLVED - The vehicle registration WF08 LJE, Seat Alhambra, be approved for 
a 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension, in accordance with 
legislation subject to four monthly taxi inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle. 
 

Reason for Decision  
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Manager, the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.  
 
 
 
 

21.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION - OY60 RVP  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension for a Volkswagen Touran vehicle registration OY60 RVP. The vehicle will 
be over 10 years old being registered in September 2010. 
 
The Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report and the committee considered 
photos of the vehicle. It was noted that the vehicle has a valid MOT until February 
2021 and it had passed the recent taxi inspection test.  
 
The Applicant provided a written statement in support of the application. 
 
All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be in force for a 
maximum period of one year.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being 
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The 
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than ten 
years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good condition 

319



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee (26.11.2020) 

 
4 

 

and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate testing 
standard. 
 
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use. 
 
RESOLVED - The vehicle registration OY60 RVP, Volkswagen Touran, be 
approved for a 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension, in 
accordance with legislation subject to a four month taxi inspection test due to the 
high mileage of the vehicle and wanting to check the maintenance of the tyres 
following the depot inspection comment relating to the offside front tyre wearing 
thin. 
 

Reason for Decision  
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Manager, the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR D COX 
Chair 

 

 
 

420



Committee: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Date of meeting: 6 January 2021 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

6 January 2021 
 

PART I  
 

Report Title HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY – THE 
STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
STANDARDS  
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval for the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy to be amended, to meet the Department of 
Transport statutory standards.  All authorities are expected 
to provide an update by 31 January 2021 in developing the 
standards. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 
Approve the changes to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy to meet the statutory standards. 

  
 

Financial Implications 
 

Licensing is self-financed by the licensed fees.   

Legal Implications 
 

Mrs Marie Downey, Solicitor, (Generalist) 
Email: marie.downey@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that 
reasonable steps are in place
[...]
point 19). 

 
2.5  The committee is therefore asked from this point forward to have regard to the 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 
2.6  It is proposed that officers will develop the proposals and actions required 

under Appendix A.  That course of action will meet the requirements under 
point 1.2 of this report to allow the necessary update to be provided to the 
Department of Transport on this authority’s plans by 31 January 2021. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

That Committee approve the changes requested to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy, which do not require to go out to consultation or require 
further review, to allow this authority to meet the statutory standards. 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
 
Review of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 
The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards document sets out a framework of 
policies that, under section 177(4), licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising 
their functions.  The following table sets out the present situation for this authority 
 
 Heading Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards recommendations / measures 
including paragraph number(s) 

Current Position 

1. Introduction 

  Paragraphs 1.1 to 1.7 
 
Paragraph 1.3 
Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting children 
and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit 
from the recommendations contained in it. There 
is consensus that common core minimum 
standards are required to regulate better the taxi 
and private hire vehicle sector, and the 
recommendations in this document are the result 
of detailed discussion with the trade, regulators 
and safety campaign groups. The Department 
therefore expects these recommendations to 
be implemented unless there is a compelling 
local reason not to. 

The standards are a 
recent introduction 
and this authority 
currently does not 
have a
[...]
al Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

states that: 
 

‘Every licence granted under this section shall— (c)  remain in force for such 
period not being longer than one year as the district council may specify in the 
licence’. 

 
2.4   Section 48(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

states that: 
 

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence under this section such 
conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary including, without 
prejudice to the generality of foregoing provisions of this subsection, conditions 
requiring or prohibiting the display of signs on or from the vehicle to which the 
licence relates.’ 

 
2.5   The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 

ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use 
by members of the public. The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle 
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable 
condition. 

 
2.6   The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009 after taking into account the views 
from the trade was as follows:

82



“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must 
be under five years old.” 

 
2.7   With regard to subsequent licensing, the Committee decided that a vehicle 

should be under ten years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. However 
the Committee decided that the Council could exercise discretion to continue to 
licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older than ten years 
provided that the Council is satisfied that it is in a good condition and good state 
of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate testing standard. 
Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than ten years will be 
considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which can impose such 
con
[...]
:7

92



 

 

 

 

 

 

93



 

 

94



 

 

95



 

 

96



 

97



 

 

98



 

 

 

 

 

99



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date of Committee: 6 January 2021 

PART I 
 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for a 
further 12 months 
Vehicle registration ML60 WRX, Black Seat Alhambra 

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and the vehicle and to determine whether the 
vehicle is fit for purpose and should be issued with an 
extended licensing plate. 

Applicant  

Options The Committee may: 
a.     Grant the request, with or without conditions; or 
b.     Refuse the request. 

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT certificate 
C: Photographs 
D: Vehicle inspection sheet 

 
 

1.     APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1   Vehicle first registered – 29 October 2010 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 3 months 
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 19 January 2021 

 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2   The vehicle passed its MOT on 17 December 20 with no advisories – see 

appendix B. 
 
1.3   The vehicle had its annual inspection at the Depot on 18 December with one 

advisory – see appendix D. 
 
1.4   Licensing Officer: 

Vehicle inspected – 7 December 2020 
Officer comments: Visually the vehicle is in very good condition, no scratches or 
dents to the paintwork. First aid kit and fire extinguisher seen in boot. Leather

101

Agenda Item 6

mailto:licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk


seats are in reasonable condition. Interior a little untidy due to the applicant 
having just finished a school run. 

 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 

 

2.     RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1   Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and  Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 
years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older 
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard.  Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than 
ten years will be considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which 
can impose such conditions as it thinks fit including six and four monthly testing’. 

 
2.2   All vehicle licences are issued annually. 

 
2.3   Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that: 

 
‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the 
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or 
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so 
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such 
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general 
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and 

 
2.4   Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides that: 
 

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under 
the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably 
necessary’. 

 
2.5   The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 

ensure that all hackney carriage and private h
[...]

3.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
4.    LEGAL 

 
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by 
the granting of an extension of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is 
reasonably assured they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such 
shorter period as they see as appropriate. 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Hello 
 
I am kindly requesting to grant a renewal for my Vehicle Seat Alhambra Reg ML 60 WRX 
as it over 10 years old. I am applying for extension as the vehicle is in very good condition 

and serviced on regular basis therefore very reliable. 

 

 

 

105



This page is intentionally left blank



107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

109



 

 

 

 

110



 

 

 

 

111



 

 

 

 

112



 

 

 

 

113



 

114



115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/10/2020 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 26/11/2020 Licensing and Regulatory Committee
	Minutes


	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Appendix A - Summary of standards
	Appendix B

	5 Request for a Private Hire Vehicle Extension - LF05 YMZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Request for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension - ML60 WRX
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2021
Present:
Councillors Bradford, Clarance, Evans, Hayes (Vice-Chair), Hocking, Kerswell, Nutley
and Russell

Apologies:
Councillors D Cox and Rollason
Officers in Attendance:
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant
Marie Downey, Solicitor
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

1.

APOLOGIES
Apolgies from Councillors Cox and Rollason.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings held on the 14th October 2020, 29th October 2020 and
26th November 2020 were approved as a correct record and will be signed at a later
date.

4.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - THE STATUTORY
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS
The Licensing Manager presented the report to the committee to seek approval for
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy to be amended, to meet the
Department of Transport statutory standards.
Councillor Hocking proposed the amendments to the policy be approved and
Councillor Nutley seconded this.
Members voted.

1

Licensing and Regulatory Committee (6.1.2021)

RESOLVED
Unanimously agreed that the amendments to the policy be approved to meet the
Department of Transport statutory standards.
5.

REQUEST FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION - LF05 YMZ
Consideration was given to an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
Extension for a Volkswagen Transporter vehicle registration LF05 YMZ. The vehicle
will be over 15 years old being registered in March 2005.
The Licensing Manager referred to the agenda report and the committee
considered photos of the vehicle. It was noted that the vehicle has a valid MOT until
January 2021 and it had failed the recent taxi inspection test due to being SORN.
The Applicant attended in support of the application.
All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses
Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be in force for a
maximum period of one year.
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than ten
years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good condition
and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate testing
standard.
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use.
RESOLVED - The vehicle registration LF05 YMZ, Volkswagen Transporter, be
approved for a 12 month Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension, in accordance
with legislation subject to the vehicle passing its MOT and paperwork being
provided to show that it has been taxed.
Reason for Decision
Having considered photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to
the representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Manager, the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.

6.

REQUEST FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION - ML60 WRX
Consideration was given to an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension for a Seat Alhambra vehicle registration ML60 WRX. The vehicle will be
over 10 years old being registered in September 2010.
2

Licensing and Regulatory Committee (6.1.2021)

The Licensing Manager referred to the agenda report and the committee
considered photos of the vehicle. It was noted that the vehicle had passed its MOT
on 17 December 2020 and it had passed the recent taxi inspection test with one
advisory.
All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses
Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be in force for a
maximum period of one year.
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than ten
years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good condition
and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate testing
standard.
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use.
RESOLVED - The vehicle registration ML60 WRX, Seat Alhambra, be approved for
a 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension, in accordance with
legislation subject to four monthly taxi inspection tests due to the high mileage of
the vehicle.
Reason for Decision
Having considered photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to
the representation by the Licensing Manager, the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the state of
repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the vehicle was
fit for use for the general public and paying customers.

CLLR R Hayes
Chairman

3

